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SUMMARY BY SOURCE 

The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
fundraising efforts within the University. Not included are pledges at original face value, 
bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies. 

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR 
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2012-2013 2013 - 2014 SEPTEMBER 2012 

Individuals: 
Living Individuals $21,759,473 $29,811,644 $6,941,101 
Realized Bequests 5,253,583 10,572,253 3,693,772 

Total Individuals 27,013,056 40,383,897 10,634,873 

Corporations 4,799,039 5,756,611 820,159 
Foundations 8,864,775 7,374,270 2,973,428 
Associations/Others 2,517,246 5,258,619 722,866 

TOTAL $43,194, 116 $58,773,397 $15, 151 ,326 

SUMMARY BY TYPE OF GIFT 

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR 
TYPES OF GIFTS 2012 - 2013 2013 - 2014 SEPTEMBER 2012 

Cash and Equivalents $41,837,755 $53,884,325 $14,016,995 
Gifts-In-Kind 119,380 3,900,564 43,498 
Life Income Agreements 1,236,981 988,508 1,090,833 
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 0 0 

TOTAL $43,194,116 $58, 773 ,397 $15,151,326 

Respectfully submitted, 
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SOURCES OF GIFTS 

Individuals: 

Living Individuals 
Realized Bequests 

Total Individuals 

Corporations 
Foundations 
Associations/Others 

TOT AL Dollars 

Individuals: 

Living Individuals 
Realized Bequests 

Total Individuals 

Corporations 
Foundations 
Associations/Others 

TOT AL Donors 

October 2013 

ITEM FOR INFORMATION 

September 30, 2013 

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT 

SUMMARY BY SOURCE 

STATE OF OUTSIDE OF 
MICHIGAN STATE 

STATE OF OUTSIDE OF 
MICHIGAN STATE 

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE 
2013 - 20 14 2013 - 2014 2013 -2014 2013 - 2014 

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS 

$8,008,725 $21,802,919 26.9% 73.1% 
3,158,865 7,4 13,388 29.9% 70.1% 

11, 167,590 29,216,307 27.7% 72.3% 

3,459,906 2,296,705 60.1% 39.9% 
4,502,207 2,872,063 61.1% 38.9% 
2,493,05 1 2,765,568 47.4% 52.6% 

$21 ,622,754 $37,150,643 36.8% 63.2% 

DONORS %0FDONORS 

17,662 6,203 74.0% 26.0% 
26 28 48.1% 51.9% 

17,688 6,231 73.9% 26.1% 

92 201 31.4% 68 .6% 
22 33 40.0% 60.0% 

111 76 59.4% 40 .6% 
17,913 6,54 1 73.3% 26 .7% 



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2011 2012 2013 September 30, 2012 September 30, 2013 2011 2012 2013 September 30, 2012 September 30, 2013
Taubman Arch & Urban 748 796 765 49 91 482,269$             1,259,779$          841,056$             173,648$                37,750$                    
Art and Design 561 565 519 59 53 1,059,685 642,764 9,134,128 167,610 115,590                    
Ross School of Business 7,838 8,077 8,581 1,124 1,130 16,565,171 17,308,758 15,696,393 1,433,628 1,733,240                 
Dentistry 2,124 1,882 1,844 357 335 2,055,441 2,047,740 2,131,364 232,321 303,679                    
Education 2,998 2,860 2,821 412 338 2,922,338 5,330,851 5,320,854 546,944 338,509                    
Engineering 7,696 7,751 7,449 922 1,145 34,407,545 24,338,632 19,380,422 2,751,760 7,452,244                 
School of Information 1,093 1,087 1,552 122 160 745,791 531,158 4,558,058 39,012 289,259                    
Kinesiology 1,145 920 603 101 139 488,425 479,454 748,258 65,573 109,827                    
Law School 5,767 5,772 5,733 542 464 19,856,492 33,375,415 17,579,895 4,735,597 2,132,224                 
LSA 17,802 15,813 15,574 1,650 1,839 29,173,146 24,420,095 35,202,954 3,664,272 2,927,568                 
School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,755 3,757 3,893 732 646 4,418,528 8,704,071 10,631,842 710,920 843,758                    
Natural Resources & Env. 845 945 853 108 124 2,094,446 2,481,971 4,363,982 1,304,814 2,272,908                 
Nursing 1,892 1,709 1,786 252 268 1,456,509 1,614,953 681,822 68,062 627,041                    
Pharmacy 1,151 1,126 1,039 187 158 2,008,865 1,565,277 2,073,572 382,844                  2,102,517                 
Public Health 1,950 1,902 1,841 215 225 7,507,309 10,831,994 7,391,838 773,091                  596,475                    
Ford School Public Policy 558 502 559 40 129 2,257,124 1,509,668 800,768 232,302                  122,366                    
Rackham Graduate School 3,604 3,537 3,245 406 363 2,559,821 2,921,130 1,613,871 531,168 76,673                      
Social Work 1,216 1,177 1,072 151 204 750,381 1,520,451 1,947,463 668,618                  697,315                    

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 0 1,268 1,427 110 227 0 4,285,975 8,837,215 1,860,825 479,980                    
   Medical School 22,028 21,380 19,564 4,217 3,758 61,903,614 55,347,667 54,395,035 11,007,840 13,254,113               
   Hospital 8,928 8,938 8,413 1,127 1,087 10,341,883 8,673,963 7,827,090 1,246,160 1,497,054                 

Dearborn Campus 3,358 3,189 3,158 478 497 2,110,027 3,299,731 1,615,529 433,824 452,089                    
Flint Campus 2,158 1,971 1,543 232 278 1,100,229 1,550,486 1,385,011 424,890 531,358                    
WFUM-TV 4 0 0 0 0 2,347 0 0 0 0

Alumni Association 1,203 1,309 2,976 87 198 399,431               555,492               843,626               39,590 114,733                    
Athletics 20,295 24,456 32,064 834 1,234 31,319,482 33,041,480 41,081,605 4,273,933 4,808,430                 
Museum of Art 1,031 947 1,138 141 157 2,250,530 4,522,297 6,923,919 292,957 547,240                    
Univ Library 602 508 720 185 112 2,220,907 867,719 2,231,193 32,402 31,522                      
Univ Musical Society 2,621 2,484 2,333 460 545 2,098,587 2,919,213 4,271,446 392,977 841,217                    

Office of the President 795 1,069 627 113 109 1,209,526 1,507,520 1,807,583 727,437 443,422

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of September 30, 2013

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2011 2012 2013 September 30, 2012 September 30, 2013 2011 2012 2013 September 30, 2012 September 30, 2013

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of September 30, 2013

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

    WUOM/WVGR 56,792 81,678 116,822 14,120                     28,011 4,687,885 5,175,195 5,064,597 566,315                  1,084,602                 
VP Academic & Provost 208 353 366 94                            42 3,277,790 3,652,516 5,522,437 1,013,462               1,584,683                 
    CCEW 392 395 574 71                            43 695,116 241,779 841,617 271,652                  192,610                    
    Clements Library 684 551 647 91                            110 573,310 674,639 816,249 71,625                    128,080                    
    Office of Financial Aid 2,323 2,082 2,051 402                          309 6,058,846 3,227,996 7,853,862 543,049                  4,203,652                 
    Bentley Historical Library 208 216 215 16                            15 64,263 407,325 417,392 11,252                    11,779                      
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,016 2,227 2,251 379                          402 398,776 1,307,963 330,565 39,897                    60,971                      
VP Development 94 95 144 41                            37 1,757,943 2,834,270 707,816 515,843                  5,302,170                 
VP Finance 384 479 463 122                          96 1,948,356 65,176 56,141,271 29,166                    51,255                      
    Pending/Unallocated 1 0 0 0 0 104,792 0 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VP Research 62 74 56 5 14 1,761,731 2,441,019 703,745 116,638 78,300                      
    Inst of Social Research 277 378 375 63                            48 5,116,593 9,022,567 5,255,128 634,325                  107,241                    
VP Student Affairs 2,825 3,398 3,327 276                          514 928,339 1,681,808 1,672,130 163,773                  186,204                    

Other 45 42 42 28 29 2,870 4,004 2,824 2,100 1,750                        
TOTAL  192,077 219,665 261,025 31,121 45,683 273,142,457$      288,191,961$      356,647,427$      43,194,116$           58,773,397$             

TOTAL DONORS  116,469 122,071 128,775 21,684                     24,454 7.5% 5.5% 23.8% -2.4% 36.1%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2011 2012 2013 September 30, 2012 September 30, 2013

Individuals
   Living Individuals 162,168,322$   196,790,970$   250,960,756$   21,759,473$      29,811,644$          
   Realized Bequests 26,212,856 16,272,907 29,723,020 5,253,583 10,572,253           

Total Individuals  188,381,178 213,063,877 280,683,776 27,013,056 40,383,897           

Corporations 18,681,974 16,766,237 16,984,817 4,799,039 5,756,611             
Foundations 46,217,770 46,575,439 45,856,482 8,864,775 7,374,270             
Associations 19,861,535 11,786,408 13,122,352 2,517,246 5,258,619             

TOTAL DOLLARS 273,142,457$   288,191,961$   356,647,427$   43,194,116$      58,773,397$          

Individuals
   Living Individuals 185,040 212,551 253,707 29,918 44,363
   Realized  Bequests 354 551 469 63 83

Total Individuals 185,394 213,102 254,176 29,981 44,446

Corporations 4,276 4,503 4,773 773 811
Foundations 597 590 629 100 101
Associations/Others 1,810 1,470 1,447 267 325

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 192,077 219,665 261,025 31,121 45,683

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of September 30, 2013



FYTD
DISTRIBUTION 2012 2013 September 30, 2013

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 6,292,372$      1,339,560$          764,215$                
Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,377              -                              
Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 10,770,976 13,020,670 973,558
Endowment Restricted - Library 89,687 1,443,730 20,850                    
Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 239,404              2,591                      
Endowment Restricted - Other 1,515,188 7,266,927 6,137,210
Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Exten 2,246,767 2,674,295 642,324
Endowment Restricted - Research 11,151,733 9,945,315 1,479,791
Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 28,295,388 46,381,326 9,972,556
Endowment Unrestricted 189,137 22,573 100                         
Loan Funds 18,100 319,173 250                         
Property, Building, Equipment 55,812,642 98,972,388 8,299,845

Total Capital Purpose Funds 116,381,990$  $181,730,738 28,293,290$           

Academic Divisions 19,096,445 20,000,330         3,193,223               
Athletics 35,000 26,329,449         1,326,235               
Faculty and Staff 26,695,309 15,311,942 3,623,308
Library 299,975 989,025 102,632                  
Op and Maint of Plant 4,724,724 718,453 282,980
Other Restricted 3,417,945 8,909,375 1,147,837
Public Service and Extension 39,288,936 22,006,325 3,459,065
Research 61,488,052 64,153,362 14,371,312
Student Financial Aid 16,540,245 14,405,999 2,557,623
Unrestricted 223,340 2,092,429 415,892                  

Total Current Operations Funds 171,809,971$  $174,916,689 30,480,107$           

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 288,191,961$  356,647,427$      58,773,397$           

* We have completed our review of the CASE Voluntary Support of Education (VSE) categories and made 
additional changes to adhere to the latest industry standards.  Some gifts have been moved into updated 
categories, which then resulted in fluctuations in totals.  All gifts are now being counted in the correct industry 
VSE categories.

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
as of September 30, 2013

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 8,117 0.7% 60 20,791 347 3 1,350 450 8 943 118 71 23,084 325
Stamps Art and Design 6,807 0.4% 26 62,731 2,413 3 300 100 8 50,505 6,313 37 113,536 3,069
Ross School of Business 42,503 1.4% 587 486,137 828 13 7,863 605 89 70,329 790 689 564,329 819
Dentistry 8,914 1.6% 145 59,903 413 32 12,005 375 61 25,180 413 238 97,088 408
Education 42,975 0.6% 251 33,834 135 15 262,443 17,496 18 1,253 70 284 297,530 1,048
Engineering 68,318 0.9% 581 1,052,551 1,812 55 96,685 1,758 216 102,074 473 852 1,251,310 1,469
School of Information 7,692 1.3% 101 10,048 99 7 8,288 1,184 19 29,813 1,569 127 48,149 379
Kinesiology 5,971 1.1% 66 105,167 1,593 23 1,585 69 21 2,575 123 110 109,327 994
Law School 21,107 1.3% 275 724,362 2,634 8 4,323 540 61 101,412 1,662 344 830,097 2,413
LSA 188,294 0.5% 995 606,520 610 54 95,415 1,767 268 774,090 2,888 1,317 1,476,025 1,121
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,535 1.3% 148 115,557 781 198 296,593 1,498 165 75,371 457 511 487,521 954
Natural Resources & Env. 7,514 1.0% 78 21,243 272 6 1,898 316 14 3,820 273 98 26,961 275
Nursing 11,799 1.6% 183 33,161 181 16 8,453 528 26 32,491 1,250 225 74,105 329
Pharmacy 3,681 2.2% 80 806,841 10,086 1 500 500 12 52,925 4,410 93 860,266 9,250
Public Health 13,358 0.9% 120 78,891 657 4 3,200 800 16 40,360 2,523 140 122,451 875
Ford School Public Policy 2,718 1.4% 39 14,266 366 38 9,006 237 17 23,455 1,380 94 46,727 497
Rackham Graduate School 99,848 0.3% 286 67,320 235 6 1,295 216 20 1,433 72 312 70,048 225
Social Work 13,508 1.1% 145 27,204 188 3 20,175 6,725 15 8,725 582 163 56,104 344

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 61 111,939 1,835 127 106,120 836 188 218,059 1,160
   Medical School 20,025 1.0% 198 479,136 2,420 384 386,964 1,008 2,143 1,962,313 916 2,725 2,828,413 1,038
   Hospital 218 57,394 263 564 129,209 229 782 186,603 239

Dearborn Campus 44,758 0.2% 84 111,094 1,323 54 38,311 709 144 26,206 182 282 175,611 623
Flint Campus 33,317 0.2% 81 9,696 120 43 7,095 165 77 22,687 295 201 39,478 196

Alumni Association 113 82,039 726 24 8,460 353 137 90,499 661
Athletics 530 2,284,398 4,310 366 653,788 1,786 896 2,938,186 3,279
Museum of Art 64 15,312 239 57 277,990 4,877 121 293,302 2,424
Univ Library 87 16,710 192 9 2,987 332 96 19,697 205
Univ Musical Society 142 652,573 4,596 182 69,972 384 324 722,545 2,230

Office of the President 31 122,895 3,964 18 104,174 5,787 49 227,069 4,634
    WUOM/WVGR 1,910 102,037 53 8,941 380,892 43 10,851 482,929 45
VP Academic & Provost 9 36,525 4,058 9 103,964 11,552 18 140,489 7,805
    CCEW 14 4,078 291 8 66,345 8,293 22 70,423 3,201
    Clements Library 34 9,013 265 52 18,675 359 86 27,688 322
    Office of Financial Aid 184 1,311,929 7,130 31 9,643 311 215 1,321,572 6,147
    Bentley Historical Library 6 11,150 1,858 4 356 89 10 11,506 1,151
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 152 22,692 149 218 25,538 117 370 48,230 130
VP Development 18 1,002,834 55,713 11 5,663 515 29 1,008,497 34,776
VP Finance 8 243 30 26 1,012 39 34 1,255 37
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of September 30, 2013

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of September 30, 2013

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 5 300 60 7 500 71 12 800 67
    Inst of Social Research 9 2,655 295 11 6,675 607 20 9,330 467
VP Student Affairs 262 116,423 444 122 27,394 225 384 143,817 375

Other 9 525 58 18 1,100 61 27 1,625 60

TOTAL  4,529 4,926,453$     1,088$   4,832 7,227,411$     1,496$       14,223 5,408,417$      380$           23,584 17,562,281$     745$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 86             1           1           2       1           91            25,334 6,667                 250 4,500 1,000 37,750
Stamps Art and Design 53             53            115,590                115,590              
Ross School of Business 950           2           174       1       3           1,130       1,230,567           10,225               176,856             275                   315,317            1,733,240           
Dentistry 313           1           13         8           335          173,998              9,706                 103,478             16,496              303,679              
Education 337           1           338          338,484              25                      338,509              
Engineering 1,009        2           122       1       11         1,145       5,254,460           51,350               1,664,250          400,000            82,184              7,452,244           
School of Information 152           2           4           2       160          55,568                143,308             30,383               60,000              289,259              
Kinesiology 138           1           139          109,577              250                    109,827              
Law School 438           3           16         1       6           464          1,984,998           123,582             12,125               8,000                3,519                2,132,224           
LSA 1,732        8           74         8       17         1,839       2,084,115           431,764             69,251               185,057            157,381            2,927,568           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 628           6           8           1       3           646          606,775              230,412             1,920                 2,500                2,150                843,758              
Natural Resources & Env. 113           1           6         4     124        162,136            40,028              25,927             2,044,817       2,272,908         
Nursing 261           2           5           268          554,507              70,159               2,375                 627,041              
Pharmacy 138           6           14         158          861,291              1,216,676          24,550               2,102,517           
Public Health 189           3           22         5       6           225          160,651              59,997               43,875               270,951            61,000              596,475              
Ford School Public Policy 122           6           1       129          92,902                12,250               17,214              122,366              
Rackham Graduate School 353           10         363          73,963                2,710                 76,673                
Social Work 198           2           1           1       2           204          56,479                475,031             500                    146,354            18,951              697,315              

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 220           5           1       1           227          461,055              13,825               5,000                100                   479,980              
   Medical School 3,486        14         61       44   153     3,758     4,173,788         1,811,224          385,399           2,982,541       3,901,161       13,254,113       

   Hospital 1,022        2           34         3       26         1,087       631,305              200                    803,094             10,481              51,974              1,497,054           

Dearborn Campus 478           12         2       5           497          206,527              140,319             95,500              9,743                452,089              
Flint Campus 267           1           3           4       3           278          69,258                100                    18,000               434,500            9,500                531,358              

      

Alumni Association 183           1           14         198          113,252              178                    1,303                 114,733              
Athletics 1,153        1           70         3       7           1,234       3,641,425           2,444                 957,861             87,500              119,200            4,808,430           
Museum of Art 150           4           2           1       157          297,132              210,108             20,000               20,000              547,240              
Univ Library 107           5           112          20,072                11,450               31,522                
Univ Musical Society 528           11         1       5           545          766,045              49,921               15,000              10,251              841,217              

Office of the President 88             8           12         1           109          230,450              210,113             858                    2,000                443,422              

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of September 30, 2013
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of September 30, 2013
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

    WUOM/WVGR 27,892      1           75         7       36         28,011     637,121              25                      66,464               316,088            64,904              1,084,602           
VP Academic & Provost 26             1           4       11         42            141,489              1,000,000          151,100            292,094            1,584,683           
    CCEW 39             4           43            172,423              20,187               192,610              
    Clements Library 107           1           2       110          78,088                25                      49,967              128,080              
    Office of Financial Aid 288           5           7           9           309          2,872,196           1,287,559          6,865                 37,032              4,203,652           
    Bentley Historical Library 15             15            11,779                11,779                
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 395           1           6           402          49,800                 45                      11,126              60,971                
VP Development 33             4           37            1,120,997           4,181,172          5,302,170           
VP Finance 95             1           96            1,255                  50,000               51,255                
    Pending/Unallocated     
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 12             1           1           14            800                     15,000               62,500              78,300                
    Inst of Social Research 45             1       2           48            16,580                66,325              24,336              107,241              
VP Student Affairs 496           1           14         1       2           514          155,759              100                    25,045               600                   4,700                186,204              

Other 28             1           29            1,650                  100                    1,750                  
TOTAL  44,363      83         811       101   325       45,683     29,811,644$       10,572,253$      5,756,611$        7,374,270$       5,258,619$       58,773,397$       



LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR AUGUST 2013 
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Access Business Group, Ada 
For research in the Medical School   150,000 
 

Robert S. Ades, Pound Ridge, New York 
For support in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

Ann S. Aikens, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Aikens International Travel Initiative in the Penny W. Stamps School 
of Art and Design   50,000 
 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturing, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute   62,500 
 

Alro Steel Foundation, Jackson 
For support in the C.S.Mott Children's and Von Voigtlander Women's 
Hospital and the Schembechler Hall Renovation Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   1,500,000 
 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the College of Engineering, the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts, the Institute for Social Research, the Life Sciences Institute, and 
the Medical School  299,285 
 

American Institute of Steel Construction, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the College of Engineering   30,000 
 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   12,000 
 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the School of Public Health   25,000 
 

Anonymous Donor 
2,749 shares of Berkshire Hathaway Inc. Cl B common stock; 
for support in the Medical School   308,300 
 



Page 2.1 

Arborvitae Fund, Towson, Maryland 
For support in the Department of Athletics   100,000 
 

Amy Armstrong, Saline 
For the Peter M. Cornell Wrestling Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   33,333 
 

ASPPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For the ASPPA Pension Education and Research Foundation Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   25,516 
 

Susan L. Bayer, Northville 
For the Richard and Susan Bayer Breast Cancer Research Fund in the Medical 
School   50,000 
 

Feyyaz Berker, Ankara, Turkey 
For support in the College of Engineering   25,000 
 

Boston Scientific Corporation, Natick, Massachusetts 
For the Boston Scientific Medical Fellowship Fund in the Medical School   12,500 
 

Brain and Behavior Research Foundation, Great Neck, New York 
For research in the Medical School   15,000 
 

Eunice L. Burns, Ann Arbor 
For the Eunice Burns Fund for Water Policy Education in the Gerald R. Ford 
School of Public Policy   10,000 
 

Laurie L. Burns, Bloomington, Indiana 
For the Eunice Burns Fund for Water Policy Education in the Gerald R. Ford 
School of Public Policy   20,000 
 

The Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,000 
 

John W. Butler Jr., Chicago, Illinois 
For the Building Fund in the Law School   10,000 
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Richard Caitung, Wheeling, Illinois 
For research and other support in the Medical School   35,000 
 

Michael T. Carmen, Sharon, Massachusetts 
For the LSA Fund for Student Internships in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Chelsea Milling Company, Chelsea 
For the C.S.Mott Children's and Von Voigtlander Women's Hospital   10,000 
 

Chevron Energy Technology Company, Houston, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering   50,000 
 

Chisbetts Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For student support and other support in the School of Music, Theatre & 
Dance   22,500 
 

Barbara B. Colegrove, Dallas, Texas 
For the Forrest (Don) Colegrove Graduate Fellowship in Physics Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   25,000 
 

President Mary Sue Coleman and Dr. Kenneth Coleman, Ann Arbor 
For the Mary Sue Coleman and Kenneth M. Coleman Student Global 
Experience Fund at the University of Michigan 400,000 

 
Comerica Bank, Detroit 

For support in the Museum of Art   10,000 
 

Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
For support in the Medical School, the School of Public Health and the School 
of Social Work 201,354 
 

ConocoPhillips, Houston, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering and Employee Matching Gifts   50,200 
 

Daniel P. Cornell, South Lyon 
For the Peter M. Cornell Wrestling Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   33,333 
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The Cruz Family Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment Program, 
Boston, Massachusetts 
For the the Cruz Family Fund at the University of Michigan   10,000 
 

Robert J. Currie, The Woodlands, Texas 
For the Robert J. Currie Scholarship Fund in the Law School   10,000 
 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research and other support in the Medical School   44,271 
 

Ross De Lue, Ann Arbor 
For the Mary De Lue Romano Memorial Scholarship in the School of Social 
Work   475,031 
 

Karlene L. DeTar, Tallahassee, Florida 
For support in the School of Nursing   60,453 
 

Dick and Betsy DeVos Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 
 

Richard and Helen DeVos Foundation, Grand Rapids 
 For support in the University Hospitals 10,000 
 
DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 

For research in the School of Natural Resources and Environment and 
Employee Matching Gifts   27,317 
 

Doris Duke Charitable Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Museum of Art 20,000 
 

Fred A. and Barbara M. Erb Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For research in the School of Natural Resources and Environment   1,384,817 
 

Mary L. Erwin Trust 
For the Birmingham Alumnae Club Fund at the University of Michigan   10,000 
 

Anne Fischell, Kalamazoo 
For support at the University of Michigan   10,000 
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Marjorie M. Fisher Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit 
For the Richards-Abydos M. Fisher Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   30,000 
 

Flora Family Foundation, Menlo Park, California 
For support in the Medical School   50,000 
 

Ford Motor Company Central Accounting Services, Dearborn 
For research in the College of Engineering   30,000 
 

Ford Motor Company Fund, Dearborn 
For the Blue Oval Scholarship MBA in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business and support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn   59,910 
 

The Four Friends Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Ralph M. Fox, Venice, Florida 
For support in the Medical Schoo,l in memory of Dr. Ralph M. Fox and 
Harriet S. Fox  1,000,000 
 

Fraternal Order of Eagles Grand Aerie, Grove City, Ohio 
For the Michigan Fraternal Order of Eagles Fund for Spinal Cord Research 
Fund in the Medical School   30,000 
 

Eric A. Friedland, New York, New York 
For the South Campus Facilities Project in the Department of Athletics   20,000 
 

Futurewei Technologies, Inc., Santa Clara, California 
For the Mahlke Futurewei Fund in the College of Engineering   37,015 
 

GE Foundation, Fairfield, Connecticut 
For Employee Matching Gifts   15,140 
 

Jeffrey A. Gelfand Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Samson Fund at the University of Michigan   10,000 
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Gerber Foundation, Fremont 
For research in the School of Public Health   100,000 
 

Jonathan Ginns, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For the Ginns Family Marching Band Scholarship in the School of Music, 
Theatre & Dance   25,000 
 

Ali N. Gokyigit, Samatya, Turkey 
For support in the College of Engineering   25,000 
 

Goldman Sachs Gives, Albany, New York 
For the P. Craig Russell Goldman Sachs Endowed Scholarship Fund and other 
support in the College of Engineering   50,000 
 

The Goodrich Foundation, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
For the Goodrich Family Endowment in the University Library   10,000 
 

Suzanne D. Goodrich, Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts and University 
Hospitals   20,180 
 

Google, Mountain View, California 
For research in the College of Engineering and Employee Matching Gifts   65,095 
 

Howard J. Gourwitz, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Rebecca Anne Gourwitz Drum Major Scholarship Fund, the Kevin L. 
Sedatole Marching Band Scholarship Fund, the John Wilkins Marching Band 
Scholarship Fund, and the 1998 Centennial MMB Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Music, Theatre & Dance   11,500 
 

Beverly L. Hamilton, Avon, Connecticut 
For the Beverly Lannquist Hamilton Global Experience Endowment Fund in 
the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   50,000 
 

Joel T. Heinen, Miami, Florida 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   15,000 
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Highfield Foundation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Olivia P. Maynard Social Work Training Fund and the UM-Flint 
Maynard/Karlstrom Faculty Fellows for Outreach Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Flint   14,000 
 

Hispanic Dental Association, Washington, District of Columbia 
For research in the School of Dentistry   10,000 
 

Brady P. Hoke and Laura K. Hoke Family Trust, Ann Arbor 
For the Coach Carr Mountaintop Experience Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

IMG, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics   48,000 
 

IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the Solar Car Project Fund and the Pan-IMRA America, Inc. Fund in the 
College of Engineering   68,000 
 

International Fine Particle Research, Wilmington, Delaware 
For research in the College of Engineering   12,000 
 

Verne G. Istock, Chicago, Illinois 
4,500 shares of JPMorgan Chase & Co. common stock; 
For the Istock Student Lounge Fund in the School of Education   236,318 
 

Albert J. Jehle, Atlanta, Georgia 
For support in the Department of Athletics   33,000 
 

Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation International, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   20,480 
 

Joseph S. Kaplan Revocable Trust 
For the Joe and Cindy Kaplan Endowed BLI Fund and other support in the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,143 
 

Helen L. Kay Charitable Trust 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
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Henry B. & Jessie W. Keiser Foundation, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For the Henry B. and Jessie W. Keiser Scholarship Endowment in the Office 
of Financial Aid   25,000 
 

William M. Keough, Novi 
For the Paul R. Lichter, M.D. Research Discovery Fund in the Medical School 10,000 
 

The Kinetix Group, LLC, Roseland, New Jersey 
For support in the School of Public Health   10,000 
 

Constance M. Kinnear Trust 
For the Constance and Thomas Kinnear Community Counseling Fund  
in the Center for the Education of Women        20,000 
 

Susan G. Komen For the Cure Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the Medical School   180,000 
 

Lannquist Hamilton FDN of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
For the Hamilton Dean’s Fund for International Education Experiences in the 
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy   15,000 
 

Law Office of Scott Powell PC, Ann Arbor 
For the Peter M. Cornell Wrestling Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   33,333 
 

William E. Leeder, Clearwater, Florida 
For the President’s Fund   100,000 
 

Michael J. Levitt, Los Angeles, California 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts and in the Law 
School  126,000 
 

Robert A. Lipper, Waldoboro, Maine 
2,280 shares of Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. common stock; 
For the R.A. Lipper Fund for Students in the Pharmaceutical Sciences in the 
College of Pharmacy   102,361 
 

Philip J. Lo Presti, Rochester, New York 
For research in the Medical School   33,653 
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Harry Lucas Jr., Austin, Texas 
7,650 shares of Centrica PLC common stock; 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   48,441 
 

Paula B. Madsen, Winter Park, Florida 
For the Andrew H. III and Paula B. Madsen Family Scholarship in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
 

March of Dimes Foundation, White Plains, New York 
For research in the Medical School   191,306 
 

Brenda J. Massey, Plymouth 
325 shares of various corporate common stock; 
For the Brenda J. Massey Registry for ALI and ARDS Fund in the Medical 
School   20,280 
 

Helen B. May, Mc Lean, Virginia 
For the Donald C. May, Jr. and Helen B. May Scholarship Fund in the School 
of Music, Theatre & Dance and for the Helen B. May and Donald C. May, Jr. 
Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   75,000 
 

McLelland Family Foundation, Villanova, Pennsylvania 
For the McLelland Memorial Fund in the School of Nursing   150,000 
 

Janis & Alan Menken Foundation, North Salem, New York 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance   10,000 
 

David Mikol 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance, in memory of Dr. 
Bernard Mikol  10,000 
 

Mind Over Matter, Ann Arbor 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Lori P. Mirek, Atherton, California 
For the Kenneth Pelowski and Lori Mirek TechArb Funds in the College of 
Engineering and the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
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Eugene and Sheila Mondry Foundation, Franklin 
For the Mitchell A. Mondry Scholarship Awards Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business   10,000 
 

The Nederlander Company II, LLC, Rochester 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

Robert E. Nederlander Sr., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

Sarah W. Newman, Ann Arbor 
For the Sarah Winans Newman Scholarship Fund and student support in the 
Center for the Education of Women and for support in the Museum of Art 60,060 
 

David A. Nicholson, Grosse Pointe Farms 
200 shares of iShares U.S. Aerospace & Defense ETF common stock; 
For research in the Medical School   18,248 
 

The Nolan/McTaggart Family Trust of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the McTaggart Nolan Scholarship Fund in the Department of Athletics   20,000 
 

Northwestern Mutual Life Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
For Employee Matching Gifts   12,710 
 

Sandra G. Novoson, Bal Harbour, Florida 
For research in the Medical School   34,817 
 

Gerald T. Nowak, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Building Fund in the Law School   10,000 
 

Kevin O'Connor, Santa Barbara, California 
3,925 shares of Workday Inc. common stock; 
For support in the College of Engineering   300,125 
 

Elizabeth B. Oneal Trust 
283 shares of UnitedHealth Group Inc. common stock; 
For the Zibby Oneal Scholarship in Creative Writing Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,114 
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Stephen M. Papadopoulos, Paradise Valley, Arizona 
660 shares of Medtronic Inc. common stock; 
For the Steven E. Gradwohl "Art of Primary Care" Award & Lectureship 
Fund in the Medical Schoool, for Camp Michigania and for support in the 
Alumni Association, 35,639 
 

Dinesh C. Patel, Salt Lake City, Utah 
For support in the College of Pharmacy   677,063 
 

Jay S. Pettitt Jr., Clawson 
For support in the A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban 
Planning   10,000 
 

Philosopher's Information Center, Bowling Green, Ohio 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Stephen Piazza, Troy 
For Mary Catherine Piazza's Memorial Fund for Lupus Research in the 
Medical School, in memory of Mary Catherine Piazza  120,501 
 

Elaine Pierson-Mastroianni, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 
2,072 shares of various corporate common stock;  

 For the EC Pierson-Mastroianni, Ph.D., M.D. '56 Endowed Scholarship Fund  
in the Medical School   124,734 
 

Wayne A. Pletcher, Roseville, Minnesota 
For the Wayne A. and Carol H. Pletcher Fellowship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   50,000 
 

PNC Foundation, Troy 
For the Child and Family Life Fund in the University Hospitals   26,000 
 

The Power Foundation, Kalamazoo 
For support in the Center for the Education of Women and for Michigan 
Radio   20,500 
 

PricewaterhouseCoopers, New York, New York 
For Employee Matching Gifts   65,665 
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Quicken Loans, Detroit 
For the Bobbe & Jon Bridge Fund for the Detroit Center for Family Advocacy 
in the Law School   20,000 
 

Gary R. Rice, Wilton, Connecticut 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,000 
 

Mark E. Ritz, Ann Arbor 
For support at the University of Michigan   111,359 
 

Mark Ritz & Lee Gorman Charitable Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
For support in the Center for the Education of Women   50,000 
 

Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For the Roberts Family Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical School   300,000 
 

Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
116,112 shares various corporate common stocks;  

 For the Rogel Award of Excellence Fund and the Rogel Scholarship Fund at 
the University of Michigan   899,270 
 

Janet M. Rogers 
For support at the University of Michigan  1,402,557 
 

Bradley Roth Memorial Golf Tournament, Avon, Connecticut 
For the Bradley Roth Memorial Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Flint   11,760 
 

Jonathan M. Satovsky, Sands Point, New York 
For the South Campus Facilities Project Fund and other support in the 
Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

SeAH-Haiam Art and Science Scholarship Foundation, Seoul, Republic Of 
Korea 
For the SeAH-Haiam Art and Science Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
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Tadd and Nancy Seitz Fund of the Columbus Foundation, Columbus, Ohio 
For Tadd and Nancy Seitz Endowment Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School 
of Business   25,000 
 

Edward L. Shearer, Seabrook, Texas 
For the Edward L. Shearer Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering   10,000 
 

The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   71,460 
 

Society of Naval Architects & Marine Engineers, Jersey City, New Jersey 
For student support in the College of Engineering   12,000 
 

Andrew Sommers, Scarsdale, New York 
513 shares of Cie Financiere Richemont common stock;  
For the Sommers Family Men's Basketball Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics and the Sommers Family Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   51,546 
 

Ari J. Spar, Chappaqua, New York 
For the Elon D. Spar Innovation Partnership Cancer Research Fund in the Life 
Sciences Institute and support in the Department of Athletics 25,000 
 

Lee Spiegel, Chappaqua, New York 
For support in the Department of Athletics   33,000 
 

Stanley Medical Research Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   145,000 
 

StatoilHydro ASA, Stavanger, Norway 
For research in the College of Engineering   50,000 
 

Strecher-Rosenberg Family Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
For the Steven E. Gradwohl "Art of Primary Care" Award & Lectureship 
Fund in the Medical Schoool   50,000 
 

The Susskind Family Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For the Building Fund in the Law School   25,000 
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Swing to Cure Diabetes, Novi 
For support in the Medical School   17,556 
 

Anthony A. Tamer, Miami Beach, Florida 
For the Tamer Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, and the 
Arts  and for the Tamer Travel Grant Fund in the Penny W. Stamps School of 
Art and Design   100,000 
 

TCF Foundation, Wayzata, Minnesota 
For support at the University of Michigan 50,000 
 

G. Leonard Teitelbaum, Holmdel, New Jersey 
For the G. Leonard Teitelbaum Hockey Scholarship Fund in the Department 
of Athletics   120,000 
 

TIAA-CREF, Westlake, Ohio 
For support in the Center for the Education of Women   15,000 
 

Toyota Motor Engineering and Manufacturing North America, Inc., Erlanger, 
Kentucky 
For support at the University of Michigan   12,500 
 

Bernard R. Tresnowski, North Barrington, Illinois 
For support in the School of Public Health   10,000 
 

TUKTAWA Foundation, Orchard Lake 
For the Alice Lohrman Andrews Research Professorship in Hepatology Fund 
in the Medical School   456,697 
 

United Way of Washtenaw County, Ann Arbor 
For the Otto Gago, M.D., Professorship in Cardiac Surgery in the Medical 
School   40,000 
 

The Van Dam Charitable Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Anne Voshel & Gerald Nudo CEE Faculty Scholars Fund in the 
College of Engineering   10,000 
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Virginia D. VandenBroek, Ann Arbor 
For the Jan A. VandenBroek II and III Endowed Hemophilia Fund in the 
Medical School   155,228 
 

James T. VanLoo 
For support at the University of Michigan   2,778,615 
 

The Vizas Family Philanthropy Fund of IMPACTASSETS, Bethesda, Maryland 
For the Michael J. Vizas Graduate Practicum Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   200,000 
 

Jon Voigtman, Summit, New Jersey 
For the South Campus Facilities Project in the Department of Athletics 10,000 
 

Nancy W. Walls, Ann Arbor 
For the Dr. Nancy Williams Walls Endowment Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   274,282 
 

Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For the Peter M. Wege and Jonathan W. Bulkley Fellowship Fund and the 
Jonathan W. Bulkley Collegiate Professorship in Sustainable Systems Fund  
in the School of Natural Resources and Environment   125,000 
 

James & Edith Weinberg Philanthropic Fund, New York, New York 
For the Edith Zickerman Weinberg Scholarship Fund in the School of Music, 
Theatre & Dance   15,000 
 

Joshua and Fran Weingast Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 
California 
For support at the University of Michigan   100,000 
 

Weisfeld Family Foundation, Scarsdale, New York 
For Golf Practice Facility Fund in the Department of Athletics   75,000 
 

Jack C. Westman, Madison, Wisconsin 
For the Jack and Nancy Westman Lectureship in Family and Community 
Psychiatry Fund and the Raymond W. Waggoner Lectureship on Ethics & 
Values Fund in the Medical School 51,000 
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William P. White, Farmington 
For support in the Department of Athletics   13,040 
 

Clayton E. Wilhite, Ann Arbor 
1,446 shares of Fiesta Restaurant Group Inc. common stock; 
For the University Musical Society   49,995 
 

Richard C. Wilson, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum, in 
memory of Jean Wilson  10,000 
 

Robert J. Wilson, Portland, Oregon 
For support in the Medical School   13,000 
 

The Douglas R. & Margo Yellin Woll Family Foundation, West Bloomfield 
For the Woll Family Global Health Opportunities Endowed Fund in the 
Medical School   30,000 
 

Zell Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Zell Entrepreneurship and Law Program Fund in the Law School   1,000,000 
 

David M. Zirin, Highland Park, Illinois 
For the David and Tracy Zirin Family Scholarships in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 

Abt SRBI Inc., New York, New York 
Alcoa Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Anonymous Donor 
Anonymous Donor 
Anonymous Donor 
Anonymous Donor 
Janet R. Aronoff, Bloomfield Hills 
Mark Axelowitz, New York, New York 
T.R. Balakrishnan, London, Ontario, Canada 
Lawrence D. Bell, Riverside, Illinois 
Philip C. Berry, Ann Arbor 
William K. Bowes, Jr. Foundation, San Francisco, California 
Mallory Brincat Memorial Fund, Livonia 
Gilda P. Cabral, Henderson, Nevada 
Robert C. Canfield Revocable Trust, Leawood, Kansas 
David M. Carroll, Detroit 
Ron and Betsy Cayo Fund, Clifton Park, New York 
The Children's Tumor Foundation, New York, New York 
Richard G. Chisholm, Los Angeles, California 
Hilary U. Cohen, Ann Arbor 
Conference on Jewish Material Claims, New York, New York 
Michael M. Dabaja, Portage 
The Detter Family Foundation, Naples, Florida 
Digerati Solutions, Detroit 
Eaton Charitable Fund, Cleveland, Ohio 
Nathan M. Forbes, Southfield 
Kerry A. Galvin, Houston, Texas 
Adam S. Hassan, Ada 
Neil C. Hawkins, Midland 
Hemophilia of Georgia, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
Michael J. Hermanoff, Farmington Hills 
Hieronymus Family Fund Inc., Miamisburg, Ohio 
William J. Hillegas, Ann Arbor 
Hiller Incorporated, Southfield 
Sandra A. Holmes, Escondido, California 
Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP, Bloomfield Hills 
Hylant Group, Toledo, Ohio 
Johnson Controls Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Steve H. Kagan, Chicago, Illinois 
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Kellogg Company, Battle Creek 
W.J. and Lilian Kemler Foundation, Farmington Hills 
Franklin P. Kistler Jr. TTEE, Naples, Florida 
Tyler Korff, New York, New York 
Barry Liber, Ottawa Hills, Ohio 
Market Strategies International, Livonia 
Joel F. Martin, Del Mar, California 
McKeen & Associates, Detroit 
Laurie B. McRobbie, Bloomington, Indiana 
Norman F. Miller Gynecologic Society, Ann Arbor 
Molloy Foundation Inc., Ann Arbor 
Michael H. Morris, Los Altos Hills, California 
Larry A. Mowrer, Lincoln, California 
Eric A. Oesterle, Chicago, Illinois 
Arthur A. Ollivierre, San Francisco, California 
Orchid Foundation, Holland 
Michael M. Paparella, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Preston S. & Barbara J. Parish Foundation, Kalamazoo 
Jacqueline D. Prins, Saint Charles, Missouri 
The R&M Wanglin Family Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
Richard A. Raffaelli, Plymouth 
William S. Reese, New Haven, Connecticut 
James Y. Rhee, Highlands Ranch, Colorado 
The Rose Run, Burbank, California 
Brett N. Rosen, New York, New York 
Glenn A. Rossman, Poway, California 
Judith D. Rumelhart, Ann Arbor 
William B. Sailer, San Diego, California 
Kenneth A. Samet, Bethesda, Maryland 
John C. Scott, Mount Kisco, New York 
Susan E. Shandorf, Royal Oak 
Alyce K. Sigler, Ann Arbor 
Burton Silberstein, Chestnut Hill, Massachusetts 
Karen S. Simmons, West Bloomfield 
Skanska USA Inc, Parsippany, New Jersey 
Skillman Foundation, Detroit 
Allan and Bonnie Sweet Charitable Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
John A. Syverson Jr., Northville 
Deborah A. Tirico, Ann Arbor 
United Methodist Retirement Communities, Chelsea 
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Wal-Mart, Bentonville, Arkansas 
Aaron C. Ward, Cary, North Carolina 
Wells Fargo Foundation, San Francisco, California 
West Flint Optimist Club 17425 Youth Work Fund, Swartz Creek 
Eric S. White, Ann Arbor 
Ada Louise Wilkie TTEE, Bartow, Florida 
Donald J. Wurtzel Jr., Saline 
Kathleen M. Zaracki, Livonia 
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  NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 
Anonymous Donor 

20 Apple iPads and 20 V7 Folio Covers with Adjustable Stands to support the Michigan 
Women's Volleyball Program the Department of Athletics 

 
Intel Corporation, Chandler, Arizona 
 4- i5-3470S and 8-E7 4870 Intel processors for the College of Engineering 
 
Brad M. Reiss, New York, New York 

Peter Campus "Kiva", 1972, video installation and Larry Bell "Cube 10", 2006, colored 
glass coated with Inconel for the Museum of Art 

 
Sarah Straus, Damascus, Maryland 

Eiraku Wazen, "Portable Tea Ceremony Set", late 19th / early 20th century for the 
Museum of Art 

 
Siemens PLM Software, Inc., Maryland Heights, Missouri 

Siemens PLM Software GP PLM Academic bundles for the College of Engineering 
 
Vidacare Corporation, San Antonio, Texas 

6 EZ IO Driver Kits for Grand Rounds Training, 6 EZ IO Driver Kits for Training in 
Ghana and Kits containing driver device and needles for the Medical School 
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